

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT IKE COMBS, :
Appellant, :
v. :
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
Appellee. :
_____X

CASE NO. 68,477

FILED
SUPREME COURT

JAN 15 1987

CLERK SUPREME COURT
By *[Signature]*

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Asa D. Sokolow
Marvin R. Lange
Richard L. Claman
575 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 940-8800

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO DEFENDANT'S CALDWELL CLAIMS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR AND THE JUDGE MISLED THE JURY ABOUT THE WEIGHT ACCORDED ITS SENTENCING VERDICT	6
II. THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THE JURY WAS TOLD, INACCURATELY, THAT SEVEN OR MORE JURORS WERE REQUIRED TO RETURN A SENTENCING RECOMMENDATION	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Adams v. Wainwright</u> , 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986)	passim
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed. 2d 231 (1985)	passim
<u>Dobbert v. Florida</u> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	8
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	11
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 11 F.L.W. 594 (Fla. 1986)	8
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1986)	9
<u>Harich v. State</u> , 437 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1051 (1984)	14
<u>McCampbell v. State</u> , 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	8, 11
<u>Middleton v. State</u> , 465 So.2d 1218 (Fla. 1985)	11-12
<u>Neary v. State</u> , 384 So.2d 881 (Fla. 1980)	11
<u>Palmes v. Wainright</u> , 460 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1984)	12
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 496 So.2d 798 (Fla. 1986)	9-10
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 425 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 461 U.S. 909 (1983)	12, 14
<u>State v. Sireci</u> , Nos. 69,386 and 69,380 (Fla. Jan. 5, 1987)	12
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	8, 9, 11
<u>Witt v. State</u> , 387 So.2d 922 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 449 U.S. 1067 (1980)	11-12
